
 
 
 

Scrutiny Programme Board 
 
Date: Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (Pages 3 - 44) 

 
 The Special meeting of the Scrutiny Programme Board has been 

arranged to consider the work programmes of the five Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in accordance with minute 4 (30/5/12): 
 
• Council Excellence 
• Children and Young People 
• Economy and Regeneration 
• Health and Well Being 
• Sustainable Communities 
 
The minutes of the five themed Overview and Scrutiny Committees, in 
relation to their work programmes, are attached together with the work 
programmes that are available. 
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



��������	
�������	����	
�

���������	�
���������
�

��������� ����������� �����������������
�
� ������������ ��������

�� �����
��!��"�����
����"���
�

��#�������
$����%������
���������&����
 $����������
�

�
�

�� ��������	����	��	�������	�	����������	��	���������
���	���
		
�
���'����(������"���������������(����������������%�����������%��)�������� ����������
��������������(�������� �
[...]
uld be recommended for inclusion 
in the Work Programme of the Committee for the 2012/2013 municipal year. 
 
In relation to the work programme, the Chair suggested that a meeting be 
held to discuss the work programme and outstanding items. 
 
Resolved – That 
 
(1) the Work Programme be noted; 
 
(2) the following topics be included in the Work Programme for the 

2012/2013 municipal year –  
 

• Corporate Governance 
• ICT Projects; 

 
(3) a meeting to discuss the work programme be held on Thursday 19 

July 2012 at 4:00pm to be attended by the Chair and 
Spokespersons. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 17  06/07/2012 12:46:30 

UPDATE ON WORK PROGRAM : COUNCIL EXCELLENCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -  
END OF MUNICIPAL YEAR – APRIL 2012  

 
 

Reports to assist in monitoring the Committee’s work programme 
 
It was agreed by the Scrutiny Chairs Group in September 2008 to use the following 
reports to monitor the work programme for each Scrutiny Committee. The last item on 
each Scrutiny Committee agenda should be ‘Review of the Committee Work Programme’.  
 
 
Report 1 - Monitoring Report for Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
This report will list all items that have been selected by the Committee for inclusion on the 
work programme for the current year. 
 
It will also include items, such as previous Panel Reviews, where recommendations have 
been made to Cabinet. It is important that the implementation of these recommendations 
is monitored. Otherwise there is no measure of the success of scrutiny. 
 
For each item on the work programme, the report will give a description, an indication of 
how the item will be dealt with, a relative timescale for the work and brief comments on 
progress.  
 
 
Report 2 - Suggestions for Additions to Work Programme  
 
The Work Programme for the Committee should be reviewed at each meeting. This will 
enable members to ask for new Items to be added to the programme. This rep
[...]
11. A further 
report will be presented to Cabinet 
in November 2011.  

Continuing 

P
age 7



Page 4 of 17       06/07/2012 12:46:30 

 
Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete? 

      
 Office Accommodation (continued): 

 
  Further report to Committee on 

17/11/11 resulted in the Director of 
Law, HR and Asset Management 
being requested to liaise with group 
spokespersons to agree a date for 
a seminar on agile working. 
A progress report was received by 
Committee on 31/01/12, prior to the 
same report being presented to 
Cabinet along with the 
recommendations of the Council 
Excellence Scrutiny Committee. 
A further update report, responding 
to the Cabinet decision of 02/02/12, 
was presented to Committee on 
26/03/12. Members requested a 
further progress report to a future 
meeting, including a greater 
emphasis on timescales and an 
update in relation to the outcome of 
consultation. A background paper 
in relation to the Council’s building 
assets was also requested for 
circulation to Members.   

 

21/09/10 
 

Employee Forums – 
What issues do they cover? 
What are the participation levels? 
What is the cost of providing the Forums?  

Officer report 
(Kevin Adderley) 
 

 Issue initially raised by a member at 
the Committee meeting on 
21/09/10. 
Report produced for the meeting on 
18th November 2010. An officer 
review of Staff Diversity Forums will 
take place. A further report will be 
produced for a future meeting.  

To be followed 
up when 
Committee 
time is 
available 
 

P
age 8



Page 5 of 17       06/07/2012 12:46:30 

 
Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete? 

      
21/09/10 
 

Income from Golf Courses, to include: 
Why is projected income not met on an 
annual basis? 
Is security of courses a determinant in loss of 
income?  

Officer rep
[...]
 

Officer Report 
(Chris Hyams)  

 Committee (15/09/11) agreed that a 
report will be presented to a future 
meeting. A report was presented to 
Committee on 17/11/11. Committee 
requested a further report “upon the 
issue of senior officer training within 
the organisation, to include 
information as to how applications 
to attend the MBA course are 
assessed, in relation to the costs 
and benefits to the Council”.  
An additional report was presented 
to Committee on 26/03/12. The 
agreed resolution included: “That a 
further more detailed report be 
presented to the next appropriate 
meeting, to address the concerns 
highlighted, and to include also, 
details of the training budget and 
the percentage of that budget 
utilised by the provision of the MBA 
Programme”.  

Continuing 

P
age 13



Page 10 of 17       06/07/2012 12:46:30 

 
Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete? 

      
17/11/11 Corporate Governance 

- The Chair requested that the report of the 
Chief Executive in relation to Work 
Programme Progress and Associated Issues, 
considered by the Corporate Governance 
Cabinet Committee at its meeting on 16th 
November 2011, be presented for Member’s 
consideration.  

Officer Report 
(Bill Norman) 

 The report, as requested by the 
Chair, was presented to Committee 
on 17/11/11.Committee agreed that 
a further report “be requested to 
present an update on the work of 
the Corporate Governance 
Committee to the next meeting of 
the Committee”.  
Further to a report on 31/01/12, 
Committee requested that a further 
report be presented to the next 
meeting (26/03/12) “on how the 
weaknesses in the Council’s 
Corporate Governance identified in 
the AKA Report are being 
addressed, so that this Committee 
can monitor how the Cabinet 
Committee is bringing about 
improvements”. 
An update report was provided to 
Committee on 23/03/12. Committee 
resolved: “That the Director of Law, 
HR and Asset Management be 
requested to keep the Committee 
up to date by reporting on the 
improvements being made to 
strengthen the Council’s Corporate 
Governance arrangements”.      

 

17/11/11 Procurement Training sessions 
(Ian Coleman) 

 Members agreed to instigate “a 
programme of training and 
workshops to improve member 
awareness of procurement issues”. 

 

P
age 14



Page 11 of 17       06/07/2012 12:46:30 

 
Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete? 

      
31/01/12 Fees and Charges Officer Report  Committee agreed on 31/01/12 that 

the Director of Technical Services 
should be invited to the next 
meeting to “provide information to 
Members in relation to the 
achievement of income targets in 
those areas within his remit”. 
The results of the review of fees 
and charges being undertaken by 
Chief Officers will also be 
presented to a future meeting of the 
Committee.   A further report on 
‘Achievement of Income Targets’, 
was noted by Committee on 
26/03/12. 

 

P
age 15



Page 12 of 17       06/07/2012 12:46:30 

 
Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete? 

      
31/01/12 Destination Excellence  Officer Report  A verbal report on the Destination 

Excellence staff events was 
provided at the Committee meeting 
on 31/01/12. Members agreed that 
“a report be presented to a future 
meeting of the Committee, once the 
analysis of feedback has been 
completed”.  
An update report was presented to 
the Committee meeting on 
26/03/12. Committee resolved: 
“That a further report be presented 
to a future meeting of the 
Committee upon how the Council 
takes into account the views 
expressed by staff”. Committee 
also resolved “That a report be 
presented to the next meeting of 
the Committee to indicate what 
functions fall within th
[...]
RK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee was requested to consider what issues should form the basis of its work 
programme for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
The Acting Director informed the Committee that future items for the work programme 
included: 
 

• Children with Child Protection Plan numbers 
• Adoption – National Score Card Review 
• Fostering – Current Service Provision and Demand 
• Planning for Youth Parliament 
• Sickness Absence – Children’s Social Care 
• Early Years KS1 to KS4 Standards Report 
• Post 16 Standards Report 
• Raising Participation Age 
• Performance and Financial Monitoring 
• Wirral Lifelong and Family Learning Service –Update 
• Family and Friends Policy 

 
Resolved – That the work programme be agreed. 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

7 JUNE 2012 
 

 
12 FORWARD PLAN AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2012/2013  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Forward Plan for 
the period June to September 2012 had been published on the Council’s 
intranet/website. Members had been invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for the Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider, having regard to its work programme, whether scrutiny should take place of 
any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant 
timescales and resources. 
 
The Chair commented that the Committee had completed its work programme for the 
2011/2012 municipal year and he sought the views of Members as to what issues 
should form the basis of the work programme for the ensuing municipal year. He 
requested that should Members identify any additional topics following the meeting 
that they be included in a direct email to him. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
(2) That the following matters be included in the work programme for the 

2012/2013 municipal year –  
 

• Aff
[...]
l Trusts  
• AKA Report  
• Domestic Violence  
• Vascular Services Update  
• Quarterly Performance Report  
• Ambulance Service Report – re: loading/waiting times  
• Disabled toilet facilities at hospitals  
 

In relation the issue raised regarding the vascular services, the Director of 
Adult Social Services indicated that he had received a response from Kathy 
Doyle regarding the Committees comments which would be fed into the 
consultation process. It was agreed that a copy of the letter be sent to the 
Chair and two spokespersons. 
 
In response to Members, David Allison, Chief Executive Wirral Hospital Trust 
indicated that in relation to the requests for reports regarding the loading and 
waiting times at hospitals for ambulances and medicine management he 
would report back to Members on these issues.  
 
Ms. S.Wall, Older People’s Parliament indicated that an issue had been 
raised at a recent meeting regarding the toilet/bathroom facilities at the 
hospital, especially on certain wards, the foyer and education suites being 
inadequate for disabled users. Mr David Allison, Chief Executive agreed to 
look into the concerns raised and report back to the meeting.   
 
In relation to the work programme, the Chair suggested that a meeting be 
held to discuss the work programme and outstanding items. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Director of Adult Social Services be requested to circulate 
dates to the Chair and Spokespersons to discuss the Work Programme. 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 JUNE 2012  

 
 

12 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee was requested to consider what issues should form the basis of its 
work programme for the ensuing municipal year and the Committee considered a list 
of items which had been circulated by the Director. 
 
The Chair suggested that Committee members could email Mark Smith, Deputy 
Director of Technical Services within
[...]
nutes
	3 Work Programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Council Excellence - Work Programme Monitor - End of Year April 2012 (1)
	CYP OS Cttee Work Prog minute
	ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MINUTE
	Econ & Regen - Work Programme Monitor - 050912 (1)
	HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW MINUTE
	Sustainable Communities OS Work Prog minute
	Sustainable Communities Work Programme 2012-13




Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
 

Present: Councillor A Hodson (Chair) 
 
 Councillors A Sykes 

S Kelly 
P Glasman 
 

J Stapleton 
S Whittingham 
KJ Williams 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors M Hornby (In place of C Blakeley) 

S Foulkes (In place of W Smith) 
 

 
 

5 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non pecuniary 
interests in connection with any items on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and 
state what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any items to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Programme Board held on 30 
May 2012 be amended as follows: 
 
That the following sentence be added to the last paragraph of the preamble:- 
 
“to enable Members to be involved in the improvement of the Forward Plan and 
structure”. 
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported upon the work 
programmes of each of the five themed Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Members discussed the work programmes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, made suggestions regarding the review of each Committee and 
expressed concerns regarding duplication of work.  Members commented upon the 



work carried out at some of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees which had been 
well received. 
 
Members also discussed the Council’s Forward Plan to ensure that they were 
involved in its improvement and that it was effective. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That: 
 

1. Every Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairperson shall meet, as 
soon as possible, with the other two party spokespersons of their 
Committee and: 

 
a. Review the work programme of their Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (whether planned or being undertaken) for this 
Municipal Year, and prioritise the work (with assistance of 
relevant Council officers) consistently with the Council’s 
Corporate Plan approved by Council on 16 July 2012; 

 
b. Consider the work programmes of all other Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees and identify (with assistance from relevant 
Council officers) areas of work that involve (or may involve) 
cross-cutting issues and/or clear synergies (whether in law, fact 
or issue) with areas of work falling within their own Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee work programme.  

 
c. The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management (or his 

nominee) shall report the outcome the meeting(s) referred to 
above to the Scrutiny Programme Board at its next meeting. 

 
2. The Improvement Board be reminded and asked to note that: 
 

a. the Scrutiny Programme Board offers its assistance with regards 
to taking forward any improvement action, initiative or area of 
work that the Improvement Board considers appropriate; and  

 
b. the Scrutiny Programme Board is, as part of its work programme, 

reviewing the Council’s Forward Plan (which includes its 
structure and any work undertaken to date) to it to ensure the 
Plan is effective in delivering its objectives and purpose.  

 
3. Relevant Council Officers involved in overview and scrutiny work shall 

review all the work programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
and identify any areas of duplication (or potential duplication) whether 
in relation to the work that is planned (or already being undertaken) or 
in relation to the resources being expended (or likely to be expended) in 
undertaking the work programmes. 

 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management (or his nominee) 
shall present the findings of the review to the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  



 
 

(2) That training be delivered to Members from the Centre of Public 
Scrutiny. 
 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR - BUSINESS PLANNING 
AND CONSULTATION PROCESS  
 
This matter was accepted by the Chair as a matter of other business.   
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported upon a request 
received from the Corporate Policy Manager to hold a series of scrutiny workshops to 
review background information and options and to invite additional stakeholders and 
experts as appropriate. 
 
Resolved - That the request that Council officers work with scrutiny chairs and 
members to deliver these workshops as part of individual work programmes be 
agreed. 
 

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS - VASCULAR SERVICES  
 
A member of the public attended the meeting and expressed concern regarding the 
decision to move the Vascular Services from Arrowe Park Hospital to the Countess 
of Chester. 
 
Resolved -  
 
That the Leader be requested to write to the Secretary of State for Health 
regarding the decision to move the Vascular Services from Arrowe Park 
Hospital to the Countess of Chester. 
 
 
   
 


